

Case No. \_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARDA CL NORTHWEST, INC. f/k/a AT  
Systems, Inc.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LAWRENCE HILL, ADAM WISE, and  
ROBERT MILLER, on their own behalves  
and on behalf of all persons similarly  
situated,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM A. HEINICKE

ERIC P. TUTTLE

AARON D. PENNEKAMP

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

350 South Grand Avenue

Fiftieth Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426

(213) 683-9100

fred.rowley@mto.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
III. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISION.....	9
A. The Majority Opinion .....	10
B. The Dissenting Opinion.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW FINDING NO LMRA PREEMPTION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND CREATES AN APPELLATE-COURT SPLIT .....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW REQUIRING THAT WAIVERS OF MEAL-BREAK RIGHTS IN CBAs BE “CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE” IS PREEMPTED	

BY FEDERAL LAW AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER APPELLATE COURTS .....	30
III. THE DECISION BELOW INCORRECTLY INTERPRETS THE CBAs, IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER COURTS APPLYING THE FEDERAL LAW OF CBA INTERPRETATION .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Washington .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Washington, Division 1.....	31a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the Superior Court of Washington, King County .....	74a
APPENDIX D: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Superior Court of Washington, King County .....	79a
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration of the Supreme Court of Washington .....	98a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Douglas v. Am. Info. Tech. Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Foy v. Giant Food Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Fry v. Airline Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Hanks v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 859 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 803, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1987).....	37

<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	13, 20, 28, 34
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	23, 30, 34
<i>McFarland v. Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	3, 31
<i>Miller v. AT&amp;T Network Systems</i> , 850 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Metalcrafters, Div. of Keystone Consol. Indus. v. McNeil</i> , 784 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21, 23
<i>Sanders v. Cotton</i> , 398 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Smith v. Colgate–Palmolive Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	25
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Truex v. Garrett Freightlines, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22

<i>Valles v. Ivy Hill Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Circus Circus Casinos, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Williams v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	34

**STATE CASES**

<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	19
<i>California Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 254 P.3d 1019 (Cal. 2011).....	32, 33
<i>Ehret v. WinCo Foods, LLC</i> , 26 Cal. App. 5th 1 (2018).....	35, 36
<i>Pellino v. Brink’s Inc.</i> , 267 P.3d 383 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pope v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 852 P.2d 1055 (Wash. 1993) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	27
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 371 (Wash. 1998) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	15, 23, 27

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
-----------------------	---

29 U.S.C. § 151 .....2, 30

29 U.S.C. § 157 .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 185 .....*passim*

**STATE STATUTES**

Wash. Admin. Code § 296-126-092.....19

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.52.050 .....7

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.52.070 .....7

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 551.411 .....20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2.....1
